TEAC,

SERVICE MANUAL

‘W-440C

Stereo Double Cassette Deck

CAUTION
A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components—
refer to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

Noise Reduction System manufactured under license from
Dolby Laboratories Licensing corporation.

‘Dolby’ and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

E K
AZELBERSTT. RRTIHRLT TPy IR
EDWEEFHLTILEST V.

e RKILE—JAXYF I3 LI AT LIE, RVE-FR
OB OERBIECEXIFREINTVET,
e MILE—RUDOIE, KIUVE—MEFMOBEKRETT.

Effective: December. 1984 B-40183

5704023900



W-440cC

1 SPECIFICATIONS AND SERVICE DATA
HBRUY—EX - F—%

SPECIFICATIONS
Track System  4-track, 2-channel stereo
Heads PLAY I: Playback x 1
REC/PLAY II: Erase x 1, Record/Playback x 1
Type of Tape  Cassette tape, C-60 and C-90
Tape Speed 4.8 cm/s (1-7/8 ips), 9.5 cm/s (3-3/4 ips); Hi speed

Dubbing)
input (level and impedance)

MIC: Specified input level: =57 dB (1.09 mV)/5 kohms
Min. input level: —67 dB (346 uV)
LINE IN:  Specified input level: —9 dB (275 mV)/50 kohms

Min. input level: —19 dB (86.9mV)
Output (level and load impedance)

QUTPUT: Spec. output level: =2 dB (615 mV)/50 kohms

PHONES:  Spec. output level: —18 dB (97.5mV)/8 ohms
Equalization

METAL: 3180 us+ 70 us

Cr02: 3180 us+ 70us

NORMAL: 3180 us+ 120 us

Head Configuration
1/2-track, 1-channel erase head
1/4-track, 2-channel record/playback head
Motor PLAY I: 1 DC servo motor, REC/PLAYTI: 1 DC servo motor
Bias Frequency 100 kHz
Operation position Horizontal
Power Requirements
100/120/220/240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
120V AC,60Hz (U.S.A./Canada)
220V AC,50 Hz  (Europe)
240V AC,50Hz  (U.K./Australia)
Power Consumption 20W
Weight 5.0 kg (111bs.) net
Dimensions

(General Export Model)

285mm (11-1/4")

=_[=1[e=)] 8

Y - = = ® 00

118mm

(4-5/8")

430mm (16-15/16"")

Fig. 1-1

SERVICE DATA

MECHANICAL
Tape Speed Deviation 3,000 Hz +90, —60 Hz, 6000 Hz +180,
—120 Hz
Tape Speed Drift 45Hz(LOW SPEED), 90Hz(HIGH SPEED)
Wow and Flutter
Playback: 0.12% (WRMS)
Pinch Roller Pressure 250 g to 470 g (8.8 oz to 16.5 02)

Reel Torque
Take-up: 35 to 75 g-cm (0.49 to 1.04 oz-inch)
Supply: 2 to 6 g-cm (0.028 to 0.083 oz-inch)
F.F.: 70 to 160 g-cm (0.97 to 2.22 oz-inch)
REW: 70 to 160 g-cm (0.97 to 2.22 oz-inch)

Fast Wind Time
105 +15 sec. for MTT-551 (C-60)
Auto End-stop Time 6 sec. or less

ELECTRICAL
Frequency Response
See Figs. 5-8 to 5-11.
Signal-to-noise Ratio
Playback NORMAL: 46 dB min.
Record/playback
METAL, CrQO2: 46 dB min.
NORMAL: 45 dB min.
Erase Efficiency
65 dB min. at 1 kHz (measured with input 10 dB higher than
the specified input level).
Channel Separation 30 dB min. at 1 kHz
Adjacent Track Crosstalk 40 dB min. at 125 Hz
Total Harmonic Distortion 2.0% or less with NORMAL, CrO2,

METAL
NOTES:
Improvements may result in SPECIFICATIONS AND SERVICE
DATA changes.

Value of “dB" in the data refers to 0 dB (0.775 V), except where
Specified.

iE

1. HBESLUY—ER - T—FREEDLS, THES
EEFBENBUET

2. A7=1 PO 0dB [F0.775VEHREHEL LTVET.

.



i 3 PARTS LOCATION
N ok 3]
§

POWER TRANSFORMER

(POWER TRANSFORWER PCB)
MAIN PCB

VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB
(General export mode! only)

Mechanism 2 MIC/PHONE pPCB

Mechanism 1
LEVEL METER PCB

POWER SWITCH PCB
LED PCB REC MUTE PCB

SWITCH PCB

Fig. 3-1 Top view
rE®HE




Dubbing solenoid

DC servo moter

Take-up reel table

Supply reel table

Capstan holder Solenoid

Tape quide Rec/play head Pinch rolter Filywheel
(Play only used)
Fig. 3-2 Transport front view (PLAY I) Fig. 3-3 Transport rear view (PLAYT)
b5 2AR— bEEER t%yx:ﬁ—bﬁﬁfa
Supply reel table Take-up reel table DC servo moter Dubbing solenoid
Capstan holder Flywhee!
Erase head Rec/play head Pinch roller ywhee
AY II) Fig. 3-5 Transport rear view (REC/PLAY ud]
FSARKR—bREE

3.4 Transport front view (REC/PL.

Fig.
b AH—tEEE




f"ﬁm |

ff

4 MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
%ﬂgﬁd)iﬁﬁtﬁﬁ?ﬂ

41 WOW AND FLUTTER 4y 7759

Note: This measurement should be made at the begining, middle, & F—JOEED, i, %%U—Cmﬁﬁ’%“

and the end of the tape.

PLAYBACK 1) BE
1. Connect 2 wow-and-flutter meter t0 the deck as shown in Fig. 1K4-1DEAIEDT S5 w8 - A=Y wiERL .,

41. 2.7 A l\i"—jMTTﬂll’%ﬁifE’é’ég
2. Load and play 2 TEAC MTT-111 test tap% 3 D5y S 0.12%WRMS T MATHDIE
3. Check that the reading on the wow-and-flutter meter is within SEAT D

0.12% (WRMS). T
4.2 TAPE SPEED 4-2 F—7RE—T

M4-1D 3 (A b & 5
1. Connect @ frequency counter to the deck as shown in Fig. 4-1. 1.M FI I I > 5 BT D

2. Simply press POWER switch t0 ON to rotate the motor, then 2’?;@15“%/_\“’ Q"L'{] ! %F‘_ﬂﬁj’f"z )0"7\y7‘bt:0)6
continue the motor rotation for approx. 1 minute for warm-up. 3.7A FT’jMTT’HlmKHZ)@%%U HEAET D

3. As soon as the warm-up finishes, load a TEAC MTT-111 test 4.lﬁlilﬁiﬂiﬁh‘?éﬂﬁﬁt&é&:5, %‘éﬁﬁVRéﬁﬂﬁﬁ’éz
tape with a 3,000 Hz test tone and play the end of the test tape.
4. Adijust each variable resistor to get the following figures. o il (H2)
* press both HI SPEED and SYNC switches, then short 0510's
base to ground t0 get the double tape speed (HIGH speed).

_ Adjustment value
m §.020~ 6.040
m 3.010~3.020
m 6.000~6.020
@ 3.000~3.010

x o REEONA lli#\\“)!l'@“%)i%{?li, [DUBBING]Z% W FD
“HI SPEED"&‘S&ZU“SYNC”%W LTINICU ,Q510<DN~70‘&
p—AZHELT FEWv, (REC/PLAY II, PLAY 1 R hHE

wIcHEUET)
* At first, adjust HIGH tape speed. x . (ﬁﬁ&l;%a")\% 2E£—F—08 —2E— th\ﬁl:ﬁt;’a &
5. In play mode, check that the following figures are obtained at
the beginning and at the end of the tape. 5 7&&.";&)7’)‘6%%') ETHAEL, E)i{ﬁ%&&ﬁﬁ@]lh%ﬁ@éﬂﬁ

_ LOW speed HIGH speed
Speed deviation 3000 Hz +90, 60 Hz |6000 Hz +180, —120 Hz

W = 3,000Hz+90,—-60Hz 6,000Hz+180,—120Hz

Oscillator

Wow &
Flutter Meter

4-3 REEL TORQUE 4-3 V) T Y %4
1. Load the cassette torque meter on the deck and read the pointer LAty b BrLTF -7 ‘“A:%’m'l‘-ﬁﬁﬁh\ F%@ﬁﬁ@?ﬂ’(’aﬁé

indication on the dial scale for each tape transport operation. ‘:&%5@?’“‘3—%"’

The measured torque should be within the following specified FAHPVT Uy 35~T5grem
values: }\"yO:r‘/:/a‘/- rIVD S 9 ~6g-cm
Specifications: Rl BREUBILVY 70~160g-cm

Take-up: 35 ~75g-cm (049 ~1 04 oz-inch)
Supply: 2 ~6g<cm {0.028 ~ 0.083 oz-inch)
F.E./REW: 70~ 160 gcm (0.97 ~2.2 oz-inch)




44 PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE

Hook a spring scale to the pinch roller arm, and read the scale, by
pulling down words, when the pinch roller just stops in the play
made, the reading should be 250 g ~ 470 g(8.8 0z ~ 16.5 oz).

4-5 CAPSTAN ASS'Y THRUST CHECK

Check that the capstan fly wheel is pressed to the capstan housing
side by the capstan holder,

4-6 LUBRICATION

Lubrication is only required when parts are replaced. For this pur-
pose, use the oil specified below.
0il: TEAC spindle oil (from TEAC TZ-255 oil kit),
Mobil D.T.E. Qil Light, or equivalent
Apply a drop of oil with an oil applicator to a point about 1/3 the
way down the shaft {fram the free end) of the flywheel, then insert
the shaft into the capstan housing.

Capstan flywheel ass'y

W-440C

4-4 EF-0—F &N

1.EYF-O—57—LICNZHEHIF, HEE—KCITD,
ME FTHICHWT, EVF O—SDREHAF LT DEDEE
MG 250g~470gLINTH D &,

4-5 ¥+ T XG> T XS5 X}
1L.¥ v+ TAIY Y - TIARAINWDF T+ TAI Y RILTICEL DT
FAIAICHEINTVDZ L &EET B,

4-6 ;XHh
FHEHMANLRSINDIEOALETT, TiLEEDA I LE
EHT DI L,
A TEACAEY FJUA AW (TEACTZ-2554 A L+
NE))
E-ELD - T EXAL - 51 b X(SH L5

1. DS54 A JVEID KBS HI/3T > =i, ElMEICTH
(U1 FEEHE, IDSARAIIEET s TS - NIy
TINFHAAT D,

Capstan shaft
apply a drop of oil here

Washer'

Capstan housing

Fig. 4-2

4.7 VOLTAGE CONVERSION
(General Export Models only)

1. ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE POWER LINE CORD BEFORE
MAKING THESE ADJUSTMENTS!

2. Locate the voltage selector on the rear panel.

3. Using a regular screwdriver, turn the selector until the numerals
corresponding to the voltage requirements of your area appear.

100/120
220/240V




W-440C

7o TR LR

PRECAUTIONS EX

1. Before performing adjustments and checks clean and demag- 1.7 > TEHOBEE- RO, TF— TRITROIEEE FEiT
netize the entire tape path. EoTLEaW,

2. :V|akﬁt;ure the deck is properly set for the voltage in your RCIEEOmOR, a2 Leh, RehDMUFETIil> T Fa
ocality.

3. In general, adjustments and checks are made in the order of L:" , . / _
L-ch then R-ch. Double REF. Nos. and test point designations #RL/R210D & (TS NTL HERH & (FLch/Reh &L
indicate L-ch/R-ch. (Example: R11/R21) F7.

4. 0 dB is referenced to 0.775 V. If an AC voltmeter that references .0dB=0.775V
0 dBto 1V isused, appropriate compensation should be made. CECECHHT A LANGD AT A Y E—F 2 RAFIMQ IR0}

5. The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have an input £OEFHLTIETVL,

T”ﬁfﬁ”ﬁ”m“mm:& ¢ ach chart. Th SoAMIET—T - LY EIREEECE S TOWETOT, 7
. the ttings’’ at . i _ ! . . . .

6. Note the “Deck settings” a t'e.top of each chart . .e settings 2k TR =T - £U 5 REILOB B EOEE

apply to all check for a specific chart unless explicitly stated =
3\
otherwise. ALTTEL

7. Since this deck has an automatic tape selector, be sure to use test

5 ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS

tapes that have tape position detecting holes.

il r . .
Oscillato Distortion Analyzer

]

@

Oscilloscope

SPKR

e

Amp

R R

LINE IN

® /.\ oo © 00
O [e)e]
Attenuator s1
DECK L

under TEST | o

QUTPUT

AC Voltmeter

pe—
s2 /

1kHz Filter

— oo

Fig. 5-1 Basic test setup

Oscilloscope

———

DECK .

Amp SPKR

under TEST

il

o 0

QUTPUT

AC Voitmeter

Fig. 5-2 Test setup for azimuth check

"
Ky



W-440C

5-1 ADJUSTMENTS AND TEST POINT LOCATIONS

SRR UG EMAR
Function Adjustments Test .pomts.
N (Measuring point)

| OB & & 3|/ ¥ M@ A W oE @ A
Specified output level R11/R21 P BY
MEHDIL~IL R13/R23 T.P11/T.P21 (DOLBY)
PB Frequency Response )
A A R12/R22 QUTPUT terminals
Bias OSC
SAT R L501 RS509
Record bias
At R51/R61 TP13/TP23
Record level .
SR L~ R52/R62 OUTPUT terminals
REC/PLAY Frequency
Response R51/R61 QUTPUT terminals

BE/ERBISE




TEAC test tapes:
MTT-150: For Dolby level calibration
Deck settings: MTT-256: For playback frequency respanse
DOLBY NR sw:  OUT check for NORMAL

5-2 PLAYBACK PERFORMANCE MTT-356: For METAL and Cr0z
B4ER MTT-551: For S/N check with NORMAL

ADJUST MEASURING
UT SIGNAL
ITEM SETTING INPUT S (or CHECK) | POINT RESULT

W= R A B E AnES WEES | WEEF W% @ Ll

REMARKS

QUTPUT:
Phase: within 45°
GrFd 45°LIA

Check

MTT-150 Frw Refer to Fig. 5-5

1. REC/PLAY head
azimuth
#BE~VFTIIA

Connection: Fig. 5-2
1EH

OUTPUT:
Max. output at L-&
R-ch’s {fon VTVM)

LR feKith

Azimuth screw
of R/P head
(Fig. 5-4)
PUIABBFY

MTT-266 (10 kHz)

R11/R21 T.P11/T.P12

: (Play I (DOLBY):
5. Specified output MTT-150 R13/R23 387.5mV See page 9
level (Rec/Play II) (—6 dB)
ME A L~ Check OUTPUT: Spec. output
MTT-160 PP —2dB + 1.5dB level
{518 to 731mV) BE LA
OUTPUT:
3. Frequency NORMAL MTT-256 R12/R22 Fig. 58
v SN DRSS St v v S
R Check OUTPUT:
CrO2 MTT-356 Frw s Fig. 58
Fully erased MTT-551 Ratio of spec.
4. Signal-to-noise Tape: MTT-551 tape (Use bulk tape Check OUTPUT: output of —2dB
ratio Play mode eraser) Frws . to noise
o S/N ST A L= —TE v 46 dB min. A L A LI R
T S/NEE sFilREE NIz MTT-551 & (=2dBIL NIV
Record/Playback head (REC/PLAY TI)
1 o (] (o]
Azimuth adjusting screw Fixed 0° (IN PHASE) 45° 90 180
%
] é
Fig.5-4 Fig. 5-5

10

Kaa




—

| W-440C

Dack settings:
5-3 MONITOR PERFORMANCE RECORD-PAUSE mods
ET=IFR DOLBY NR sw: OUT
ADJUST MEASURING
- ; E“:'ﬁ g :TT'N; ;‘PU; s';NA_;'_ {or CHECK) | POINT RESULT REMA:S
bk @R WE

MIC MIXING cont. MAX
RECORDING LEVEL cont.
(L/R): MAX

MIC MIXING™D F AKX
RECORD LEVEL')?J}»(L/R)

R - =

MIC: 400Hz/—67 dB
(346uV)

LINE IN: 400Hz/
—-19dB

(86.9mV)

OUTPUT: MIC min. input

Check level

—2dB +3dB L.
Fzv? (436mV to 869mV) ;U:IE min. input

5. Min. input level
BT NN

T.P11/T.P12

LINE IN: RECORDING ‘
400Hz/—9 dB LEVEL cont. (3%?;21\9' Reter to Fig. 57
(275mV) (L/R) :

input level
LINERE AL NN

LINE IN:
400Hz/—9 dB Check,
{275mV) (548mV to 690mV)

IMPORTANT: Do not change the setting of the RECORD LEVEL controls after establishing their setting as above.
EE EAWU)E’HEI:&‘L\TRECORD LEVEL?D FHEFHETHEL &,

. LINE IN: PEAK LEVEL

7. Peak level display Check .

gL~ LR 400Hz/—9 dB Fryl DISPLAY:
(275mV) 0 dB (775mV})

8. Headphone . . LINE IN: PHONES:
: . 5- k
output level o ecren Fig. 56 400Hz/—9 dB e, —18dB +3dB 8 g’iﬁmﬁ'“d
~y PR ALY (275mV) (69mV to 138mV)
AC Voltmeter AC Voltmeter Frequency
Counter
e
o0

Oscilloscope

DECK under TEST
PP S li=) ) ) Zr— T.P on Main PCB
Phones
DECK under TEST (I

5O

Test Load Resistors

Fig. 5-6 Test setup for headhone check Fig. 5-7 Test setup for bias adjustment




W-440¢

12

Dack settings: TEAC recording test tapes:
DOLBY NR sw: OUT MTT-5072: For METAL
5.4 RECORDING PERFORMANCE RECORDING LEVEL cont. (L/R): Specified position (item 6) MTT-5061 : For Cr02
BER BRORE LM MTT-551 : For NORMAL
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL (:%:—:JESCTK) r::;lsTumN(:ESULT REMARKS
] | B fid Z A £
= »n &S W R pEmEF WE E Ll
. Connection: Fig. 5-7 LINE IN: R509 Specified
9. Bias osC ;
< B i No signal L501 100kHz on frequency bias frequency
A7 RBRROWR Record-pause mode IR counter 85 A PR

10. Record bias
REATAR

11. Record level
HFHEVSN

12. Total harmonic
distortion
BaEX

13. Frequency
response
RIEMISE

14 . Signal-to-noise
ratio
S/NEE

15. Erase efficiency
HEMR

16. Channel
seperation
ForXNe
wsL—a”

L

Tape:MTT-551 No signal T.P13/T.P23:
Record-pause mode Y Re1/R61 1.9mV
LINE IN: QUTPUT:
400Hz & 10kHz Nearly equal level at
a|ternately/—42 dB both trequencies
Tape: MTT-551 (6.15mV) R51/R61 i 8 1 S D SR N A
Rec/play mode Record and reproduce HRREICEDEDH
them. =
My E L it = 3: HUIN
wET B,
Tape: MTT-551 LINE IN: R52/R62 OU;Z;'T(;% v
400Hz/-12dB - m
(195mV)
Tape: MTT-5061 Record and reproduce Check QOUTPUT:
Tape: MTT-5072 them. ) Frws —5d4B+2.0d8
EuESKT L. HETD (346mV to 548mV)
Tape: MTT-5072 LINE IN
Tape: MTT-5061 : Check OUTPUT: _
Tape: MTT-551 400Hz/ 12 d8 Fru” 2.0% or less with
Rec/Play mode (195mV) CrO2, NORMAL
METAL
Tape: MTT-5072 LINE IN:
. . Check QUTPUT:
Tape: MTT-5061 Required signal/ Frv” Fig. 59 to0 5-11

Tape: MTT-551 _42 dB (6.15mV)

LINE IN: OUTPUT:

Tape: MTT-5072 1kHz/-9dB Check 45dB min.
Tape: MTT-5061 (275mV) Frwy [METAL, CrO2]
Tape:M TT-551 ! 45dB min.

no signal [NORMAL]
Connection is same as in Fig. 5-1, but engage 1-kHz filter.
Record a 1-kHz signal. Rewind tape to midpoint of recorded portion.
Erase the recorded portion with no input signal. Find the difference between the 1-kHz portion

and the “no-signal” portion.
1%#:Fig.5-1.1kHz B.PEMH] 1kHz{I A sk iRP pETHRRAL SEpEIHE. kiﬁ;&%%tiﬁa&%‘lw}mlkl—lz&

LINE IN:
1kHz/+1dB
o} TPUT:
Tape: MTT-5072 ‘0‘8?9‘” i ©65 B min. ratio
no signal

@ Connection: Fig. 5-1, but do not connect LINE IN (R), and engage 1-kHz filter.
® Set the deck to record mode. Find the difference between the 1-kHz recorded portion
{L-ch) and the "no signal” portion (R-ch).
R-ch & &t. 1kHz B.P.F{EH, 1kHz 3k s&sr(L-ch & AT R (R—ch)wlkHzﬁ’f.‘ﬁ J1LUANIVD EME.

LINE IN:
L-ch 1kHz/-9dB ,
Tape:MTT-5072 (METAL) (275mV) Check, R e min. ratio
R-ch No signal :
L

Repeatif the
result is un-
satisfactory
Ay EsHikBE
R L EE

\f out of spec..
recheck %10

Ratio of

specified output
of —2dB to

noise

sEHEfI L AILIER
)1 (—2dB) LN

HLALEERE.

Ref. output
level:

+8dB (1.95V)
JEHEL AU+ 3dB




W-440c

17.

18.

19.

20.

ITEM

® % ® H

Adjacent track
crosstalk
pSvomMoaRb—7

REC MUTE
function
REC MUTEZIR

DOLBY NR
effect
(B-type)
FLE—NRIR
(B947)

DOLBY NR
effect
(C-type)
FAE—NRDR
cs47)

SETTING INPUT SIGNAL ADJUST | MEASURING
iy * A H E B (or CHECK) POINT RESULT
- WE@EF | MEM@R WX E

Check leakage

EDEERE

Tape:MTT-6072

@ Connection: Fig. 5-1, but do not connect LINE IN
@ Record a 125-Hz signal on R-ch and note output

L-ch #4&#e. R-chIC 125H2 & 5% &

level against

LINE IN:
L-ch No signal
iz 5
R-ch 125Hz/-9dB
(275mV)

Connection: Fig.
Record a 1-kHz s
Rewind and play
1kHz B.P.F.fEMH. 1
L AJVEERIE.

5-1, but engage 1-kHz filter.

ignal. Push REC MUTE button for several seconds. (At
Find the difference between the 1-kHz portion and the “no-signal” portion.
wmIZSHE(ED. 25— JEBELRE

the tape. \
KHz{E 5 &5k E L & PREC MUTEE#R L

(L) and OUTPUT (L).

level. Invert tape and play R-ch track.
the output reference of previously recorded portion.
b\%mﬁ’ftﬁb’&iﬁlﬂ\')bt?b. ikl:v"—j’&liiib\ﬁibttémR-chmﬁ [ Zaw

QUTPUT:
40dB min. ratio

this time, make sure LED ligh

LINE IN:
(REC/PLAY II) Iggggjnt’)s Check OUTPUT:
Tape:MTT~5072 ’ I FIwd 60 dB min. ratio

no signal

e miESWoOsh

REMARKS
" %

ts).

Ref. output
level:
+8dB (1.95V)

Record a 1-kHz signal with DOLBY NR switch in OUT.
Play this portion with DOLBY NR switch set to OUT and IN. (
Obtain the difference in output level between
DOLBY NRAA v F&OUTIC UTIkHzESRET 2.
pOBIEICLTHS)

KICINER

OUT and IN positions. Repeat th

Set DO B/00C Switch on V-3

e above process using a 10-kHz signal.
LAY F#OQUT+IN (DOLBY NRO)B/CUHQX‘( w FIE

60C to 0O B(Q)).

Tape: MTT-5072

Tape:MTT—5072

Repeat the same

@i, E&E U {BUDOLBY NRMOB

Tape: MTT-5072

Tape: MTT-5072

LINE IN:
1kHz/-29d8B
(27.5mV)

10kHz/-39dB
(8.69mV)

procedure above, except see the DOLB

LINE IN:
1kHz/-39dB
(8.69mV)

10kHz/-49dB
(2.75mV)

[COIHRAA Y F200CH{LRIC

v NROO-B/00-C switch is set to00-C.
LTH<.

OQUTPUT:
Variation
3dB~ 8dB

OUTPUT:
Variation
8dB~12dB

OUTPUT:
Variation
16dB~20dB

OUTPUT:
Variation
16dB~20dB




Ww-440C

S —

5.5 FREQUENCY RESPONSE
B R

551 PLAYBACK
+4

Tape : MTT-256 (NORMAL) +2

Tape : MTT-356 (CrO2/METAL) v
(0]

” J\

-4 -4

{dB)

+3

1 S—
40 400 10k (Hz)

Fig. 5-8 Playback frequency response
5.5-2 OVERALL

Tape : MTT-551 (NORMAL) +ar
Tape : MTT-5061 (CrO2) + 2
Tape : MTT-5072 (METAL)

+4

_2-
-4

~—J_;

T

-6
(dB) L 1 ! ]
40 400 10k 12.5k (Hz)

Fig. 5-9 Overall frequency response (Dolby NR: OUT)

+8r

o / —T

-2F

-6 ~_;

|
[s3]
—T

(dB) L L N
40 400 6.3k 10k (Hz)

Fig. 5-10 Overall frequency response (Dolby NR[B/C]:IN)

+8
+6} +6

+4r
+2r

_2-

ol -6

(dB) L L ]
40 400 10k (Hz)

Fig. 5-11 Overall frequency response (Dubbing: Low/High speed)
14 '



IN3

NFB 4

MUTING 6

CH.UIN |z

1C BLOCK DIAGRAM

us506

SENSE TIMNG 2

PRE. AMP. COMP.
+ +
Vref

Vreg

S

Q
R

F.F

7 NOISE
FILTER

U331

Eom [ [ [

w-adoc

u103/U109
veo CONT CONT ~ SWD sw C
—_

CONSTANT CURRENT SOURCE

U101&U102

JhAREAAN



w-440C

6 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
SR/ =YY b

EXPLODED VIEW-1

A|\‘
I
Sl

11/7 AT

16



W-440¢

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION COMMON MODELS REMARKS
T -1 5800644200 Cover, Cassette; A
1 - 2 5800644300 Cover, Cassette; B
1 - 3 5800643400 Button, Power
1 - 4 *5800647702 Panel Assy, Front
1 - 5 5800603800 Spring, Cassette Pressure V-330
1 - 6 *5800645100 Holder, Cassette
1 - 7 *5800642901 Spring, Dumper
1 8 *5800643700 Rail Assy, VR
1 -9 5800643600 Button, Push; B
1 - 10 *5200162600 PCB Assy, LEVEL METER
1 1 *5200163000 PCB Assy, REC MUTE
1 12 5800644100 Knob, VR;C
1 13 *5800642601 Holder, Jack
1 14 *5200162900 PCB Assy, LED
1t - 15 5800643501 Button, Push; A
1 - 16 *5200162800 PCB Assy, SWITCH
1 - 17 *5730003300 Foot
1 - 18 *5800645201 Chassis, L Side
1 - 19 *5800645400 Cover, Bottom
1 - 20 *5800645301 Chassis, R Side
1 - 21 *5200162501 PCB Assy, MAIN
1 - 22 *56336124200 Connector Socket, 2P
1 - 23 *5336124600 Connector Socket, 6P
1 - 24 *5336124400 Connector Socket, 4P
1 - 25 *5336131700 Connector Socket, 7P [RED]
1 - 26 *5336131400 Connector Scoket, 4P [RED]
1 - 27 *5336131200 Connector Socket, 2P [RED]
1 - 28 *5336124800 Connector Socket, 8P
1 - 29 A 5320033400 Transformer, AC Power [J]
A 5320033500 Transforrmer, AC Power (U, C]
& 5320033700 Transformer, AC Power [GE]
A 5320033800 Transformer, AC Power [E, UK, A]
1 - 30 *5200162701 PCB Assy, MIC/PHONES
1 - 3N *5200163200 PCB Assy, VOLTAGE SELECTOR [GE]
1 - 32 5800647800 Counter Assy
1 - 33 *5800645500 Panel, Rear
1 - 34 A*5317001700 Strain, Relief [C,UK]
A *5534660000 Strain, Relief [All except C,UK]
1 - 35 A*5128027000 Cord, AC Power [J]
A*5350010800 Cord, AC Power [U,GE]
A*5350008200 Cord, AC Power [E]
A*5128047000 Cord, AC Power [UK]
A*5350008300 Cord, AC Power [A]
A*5350010700 Cord, AC Power [C]
1 - 36 *5800620500 Dumper V-360C
1 - 37 *5800642800 Holder, Dumper
1 - 38 5800642700 Belt, Counter
1 - 39 *5800643000 Spring, Record; A
1 - 40 *5800643100 Spring, Record; B
1 - M *5800645600 Cover, Top
1 - 42 *5200163100 PCB Assy, POWER SWITCH
1 - 43 *5800685300 Stopper
1 - 60 *5783033006 Screw, Bind Head S Tite M3 x 6
1 - 61 *5780202004 Screw, Flat Head M2 x 4
1 - 62 *5783603008 Screw, Bind Head P Tite M3 x 8
1 - 63 *5783604014 Screw, Bind Head P Tite M4 x 4
1 - 64 *5781013008 Screw, Pan Head Tapping Type 2 M3 x 8
1 - 65 *5783073006 Screw, Pan Head Cap S Tite M3 x 6
1 - 66 *5785003000 Washer, Fiat; 3 x ¢6 x t0.5
1 - 67 *5783602608 Screw, Bind Head P Tite M2.6 x 8
1 - 68 *5783593008 Screw, C Tite M3 x 8
1 - 69 *5783153005 Screw, Dia M3 x 5 [BLK Cr]
1 - 70 *5785603016 Bush, ¢3x1.6
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [U]: US.A. [C]: CANADA [GE]: GENERAL EXPORT  [A]: AUSTRALIA
[E] : EUROPE [UK]: U.K. [L]: LIMITED AREA [J]: JAPAN

17



W-440C

EXPLODED VIEW-2

L

Rec/Play Mechanism

]

F====3

ay Mechanism

1P

r—————ld

18



W-440C

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION COMMON MODELS REMARKS
2 -1 5800644600 Button, Control; A
2 - 2 5800644700 Button, Control; B
2 - 3 5800644800 Button, Control; C
2 - 4 5760586100 Spring, Head Chassis Return V-330
2 - 5 5860588100 Head, Erase V-330
2 - 6 5378903700 Head, REC & PLAY
2 - 7 5760585900 Spring, Head V-330
2 8 5760586000 Spring, Pinch Roller V-330
2 -9 5760582500 Base, Head Vv-330
2 - 10 5760585800 Spring, Head Chassis V-330
2 - N *5760587000 Screw, A Vv-330
2 - 12 *5760681300 Chassis, Head Vv-330
2 - 13 5760584700 lIdler, Play Vv-330
2 - 14 5760588300 - Washer, Polyslider; 2.1 x ¢5 x 1t0.4
2 - 15 *5800602601 Bracket, Mechanism Chassis V-330
2 16 *5760585100 Spring, Shift Arm; C V-330
2 17 *5760580100 Arm Assy, Shift V-330
2 - 18 5760583900 Lever, Button V-330
2 - 19 5760687400 Switch, Leaf
2 - 20 *5760580000 Chassis V-330
2 - 21 *5760583400 Sensor, Rec [Rec/Play Mechanism] V-330
2 - 22 *5760917600 Spring, Pack
2 - 23 5760595600 Washer, Polyslider; $1.85 x ¢1.85 x ¢3.45 x 10.4
2 - 24 5760582800 Reel Assy, S V-330
2 - 25 5760588700 Washer, Reel V-330
2 - 26 5760586200 Spring, Back Tension; H V-330
2 - 27 5760583200 Bush
2 - 28 5760583100 Gear, FF
2 - 29 *5760582900 Base Assy, Reel; B
2 - 30 5760583000 Arm Assy, Clutch
2 - 3t 5760584200 Gear, Auto Cam V-330
2 - 32 5760584600 Bush
2 - 33 5760586600 Spring, Auto Sensor V-330
2 - 34 5760918500 Washer, ¢1.85 x $3.45 x 10.25
2 - 35 5760584000 Pulley, Auto V-330
2 - 36 *5760581900 Collar V-330
2 - 37 5760584100 Gear, Auto V-330
2 - 38 5760919800 Spring, Auto Clutch [Rec/Play Mechanism] V-330
5760586700 Spring, Auto Clutch [Play Mechanism]
2 - 39 5760588800 Washer, Tefron V-330
2 - 40 5760584300 Clutch, Auto V-330
2 -4 5760586900 Feit, Auto Clutch V-330
2 - 42 5760582700 Reel Assy, T Vv-330
2 - 43 *5760580300 Arm Pause V-330
2 - 44 *5780916900 Holder, Button; B
2 - 45 5760582600 Arm Assy, Pinch Roller V-330
2 - 46 *5760580200 Arm Assy, Idler; HT V-330
2 - 47 *5760582000 Shaft, Button V-330
2 - 48 *5760620501 Spring, Clutch Arm V-330
2 - 49 *5760585600 Spring, Cam V-330
2 - 50 5760981200 Guide, Tape [Play Mechanism]
2 - 51 5760919600 Button, Collar [Play Mechanism]
2 - 60 *5760589100 Screw, Binding Head; M2 x 9
[Rec/Play Mechanism]
2 - 61 *5760589200 Screw, Washer Head; M2 x 9
2 - 62 *5780002008 Screw, Binding Head; M2 x 8
2 - 63 *5783002005 Screw, Taptite; M2 x 5
2 - 64 *5783002604 Screw, Taptite; M2.6 x 4
2 - 65 *5783042605 Screw, Flat Taptite; M2.6 x 5
2 - 66 *5760588900 Screw, Bind Taptite; M2.6 x 8
2 - 67 *5781012006 Screw, Tapping; M2 x 6
2 - 68 *5780002009 Screw, Binding; M2 x 9 [Play Mechanism]
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [U]: US.A. [C]: CANADA [GE]: GENERAL EXPORT  [A]: AUSTRALIA
[E] : EUROPE [UK]: U.K. [L): LIMITED AREA [J]: JAPAN

19



'W-240C

EXPLODED VIEW-3

)

1

|-—

|

E::jRec/ Play Mechanism

r

|

iPlay Mechanism

4

b ———

20



REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION COMMON MODELS REMARKS ‘—‘
3 -1 *5760583800 Lever, Eject; F Vv-330
3 - 2 5760587500 Switch, Leaf Vv-330
3 - 3 5760582200 Holder Assy, Lever; A V-330
3 - 4 *5760580500 Lever, Stop V-330
3 -5 *5760585300 Spring, Rew Lever V-330
3 - 6 *5760580400 Lever Assy, Pause; B V-330
3 - 7 *5760581700 Lever, Switch Vv-330
3 - 8 *5760582400 Cam, Pause Vv-330
3 -9 *5760585700 Spring, Pause Cam V-330
3 - 10 *5760587200 Screw, C V-330
3 -1 5760583500 Flywheel Assy, I V-330
3 - 12 5760917300 Belt, Drive
3 - 13 5760583700 Holder, Capstan V-330
3 - 14 *5760919400 Screw, Motor
3 - 15 *5760917400 Cushion, Motor
3 - 16 *5760581500 Holder, Motor V-330
3 - 17 *5760586400 Spring, Eject Lever V-330
3 18 5760918300 Motor
3 - 19 5760918000 Switch, Metal
3 - 20 *5800644400 Lever, Record [Rec/Play Mechanism]
3 - 21 5760917100 Puliey, Motor
3 22 5760917200 Belt, FR
3 - 23 5760584800 Belt, Auto Vv-330
3 - 24 5760588400 Washer, Polyslider
3 - 25 *5760586800 Spring, Auto Lock Arm V-330
3 - 26 *5760584500 Arm, Auto Lock Vv-330
3 - 27 *5760584400 Arm, Auto; B V-330
3 28 *5760916200 Lever, FF; H
3 29 *5760585200 Spring, FF Lever V-330
3 - 30 5760583300 Gear;C V-330
3 - 3 *5760587300 Screw, D V-330
3 - 32 *5760916500 Cam, Lock;S
3 - 33 *5760587100 Screw, B V-330
3 - 34 *5760916700 Cam Assy, Lock; BS [Rec/Play Mechanism]
*5760581200 Cam Assy, Lock; B [Play Mechanism] V-330
3 - 35 *5760916600 Cam, Lock;C [Rec/Play Mechanism]
*5760581100 Cam, Lock; A [Play Mechanism] V-330
3 - 36 *5760916800 Arm Assy, RC [Play Mechanism]
3 - 37 *5760919200 Spring, RC Arm [Play Mechanism]
3 - 38 *5760919300 Spring, Solenoid Arm [Play Mechanism]
3 - 39 *5760919500 Arm, Solenoid [Play Mechanism]
3 - 40 *5760918700 Arm, Trigger [Play Mechanism]
3 -4 *5760584600 Bush {Play Mechanism] Vv-330
3 - 42 *5760919100 Spring, Trigger Arm [Play Mechanism]
3 43 *5760585400 Spring, Lever V-330
3 - 44 *5760581800 Arm, inter Lock [Rec/Play Mechanism] V-330
3 - 45 *5760916300 Lever, Rew
3 - 46 *5760580800 Lever, Play; B [Rec/Play Mechanism] Vv-330
*5760916400 Lever Assy, Play; S (Play Mechanism]
3 - 47 *5760580900 Lever, Rec; C [Rec/Play Mechanism] V-330
*5800642200 Lever, Daring [Play Mechanism}
3 - 48 *5800670400 Holder, Daving; B [Piay Mechanism]
3 - 49 *5760589000 Screw, Dia [Rec/Play Mechanism]
3 - 50 *5760581400 Arm, Rec [Rec/Play Mechanism] Vv-330
3 - 51 *5800642400 Holder, Switch [Rec/Play Mechanism]
3 - 52 *5800642300 Hoider, Solenoid
3 - 83 5760918100 Solenoid, Daving
3 - 54 *5760588700 Washer Reel [Play Mechanism]
3 - 55 *5760919000 Spring, RC Lock Arm [Play Mechanism]
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [U}: US.A. [C]: CANADA  [GE]: GENERAL EXPORT  [A]: AUSTRALIA

(E]: EUROPE  [UK]:U.K.

[L]: LIMITED AREA

[J]: JAPAN



W-440¢

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION COMMON MODELS REMARKS
3 - 56 *5760918600 Arm Assy, RC Lock; N [Play Mechanism]
3 - 57 *5760588600 Washer, Oil Stop V-330
3 - 58 *5760919700 Lever, Rec; D {Rec/Play Mechanism]
*5760918800 Lever, Rec; B [Play Mechanism]
3 - 59 *5760585500 Spring, Rec Lever; B V-330
3 - 60 *57605683600 Arm, Lock; H V-330
3 - 61 *5760917500 Spring, Lock Arm
3 - 62 5760917700 Solenoid [Play Mechanism]
3 - 63 *5760917000 Bracket, Solenoid [Play Mechanism]
3 - 64 5760917800 Switch, Leaf [Play Mechanism]
3 - 65 *5760584600 Bush
3 - 66 *5760585600 Spring, Cam
3 - 67 *5760582300 Holder, Lever; B V-330
3 - 80 *5783002006 Screw, Tap Tite M2 x 6
3 - 81 *5783002004 Screw, Tap Tite M2 x 4
3 - 82 *5783002604 Screw, Pan Head Tap Tite M2.6 x 4
3 - 83 *5781012606 Screw, Pan Head Tapping M2.6 x 6
3 84 *5783002606 Screw, Pan Head Tap Tite M2.6 x 6
3 -85 *5780132600 Screw, Pan Head Sems M2.6 x 4
3 - 86 *5783002008 Screw, Pan Head Tap Tite M2 x 8
3 - 87 *5783002012 Screw, Pan Head Tap Tite M2 x 12
3 - 88 *5780588900 Screw, Bind Head Tap Tite M2.6 x 8
3 -89 *5800642500 Collar
3 - 90 *5760918400 Washer, Polyslider
3 - 9 *5875002600 Washer, Plain; L
3 92 *5786002000 E Ring, ¢2

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

[U]: US.A.
(E] : EUROPE

[C]: CANADA
[UK]: U.K.

[GE]: GENERAL EXPORT
[L]: LIMITED AREA

[A]: AUSTRALIA

[J]: JAPAN

22



~W-a40C

23

W-440cC w4
7 PC BOARD AND PA

EHFEE A=Y R

MAIN PCB ASSY

8

0.22/50VIKD!
c221

Oz 4 3

3 xm' R262 22k 1 ©

o . PRy 8

M él"‘ |reso’ 22 T ot

o3 3w oTe e b

b 'é’ méQ43 e 3]
T O

noaoanonoonan ‘RISI47|(

. 0
'.I cIA'§|55 IROK
R|54 100k
QIOQ

RI45 22k R quuuuuuuuuuuu
RI48 47K on7 & -~
R147 2

2

R18Y 2zo~e 1° %

A

RI32 2.2k
y—

R13! 220k
~AW-e

R243 68\(

i14

oW W v B va O v W o0 M
U103
M3 066BP .
oo oaao

RI27 22k -,
A

B3e A QIOGBE
lolcls I—*

G2l it R223 6.
> AW
R22Zoayve. R2Z! 33

c214 ul0?
lOOp’-“—_‘

S101 C ; 06K

E‘ ﬁoﬁ’ooﬁ‘é

0508, B50
1551337,

szﬁ & -, b nz:
v g ozm o
020485" . E R213 1M

=
0
<
o -
x

2]
Qe
O

,Ba

.va

3 Rx|l33ko "T 3

100716V
C104 47710V
.

0203

AN
Q102 —{pClos 2
B E (3]

A 143
!ov

A Rsar 13
P 680 (1/72W)

& 7 . 3
. j : ; p 052¢
z : ] 1 RDI3
:' ‘ ~ g i .- s2 T g -
: o S a . : 10716V
T o Ny : y
Z.. 2 R

-4

RI74 5.6k

e

Pl
N
o3
o

Lo e e AN

RI7TATN

A Ao
RI3 1M

Ql01
E

106 3.3k ~WB'9¢

RH2 M
—NW‘ ‘8

F1ds
e g

" RIO7 3.6k
AN~ "—“—'
RI03 330k '°°P(°E)
2.2/50v(LL) =

% 160

cei3
R

-l - -es08

v RIO! 220k : o VILL) o) |- ‘
— ; Q9 22k RSIO 33k N owo 2 2
PIO! (CE) b A N .

POk §glglolg% gl S_If
X ¢ 2 s N
3T =2TeTs 3
R624 (B sT ngTg %T 3
M Ry Ox x. @
aeoszzrqsw,ﬁ, X 181101 12 213 -
aS=3SmEeSoTY vy .2
1 K= slateigiolg glel 8
- 606 : EE
: TPIS a.7/35v

us04
M408I8P

R528°10k

24



W-440c

W-440C

7 PC BOARD AND PARTS LIST

ERH /=2 JX}

MAIN PCB ASSY

-

EN /OUT PUT JACKI

-

R24b 68Kk ] R27 2.2k \
; . ‘ C JB gig
R T AW
Ao c: )8 g o
/Qu2.. . M NS
T 2 o3 S
R159 22k RI60 22k 8 m p 8
risg 100k [ = |rice 22x 193
v RIG3 100k | O3
‘. e N us05 A <
-l— L7812 S woz A
@1 { > 0
> < |r282 22\(1’101 b2 +
w3 o S s % — ) ,
ks S |ras0 22k T ot , bs 4 -
Na ~ 2 3 _ n
38 o] T Y| BTNt AT: : 4
. T x & L3 RS44 10 (2
1 ¢ )8 x RI61 47k
- g L AN, D518 ROIZERS A
H [ 121 0514 DSI35
21 --8( ¢ 6,0517 151337 o AR
10k R155 100k 208172151 AR5
p .2, . =AW RIS K bsis
'3-L . RIS§I00K —' - I-vosr«—- .
Qio9 e @ 2y
B8 3 s R546 47k
. . sz ¢+ |0 T ! =
3 : igovI R253 ag( 2 S
P: 8% o el . To ¢
Ts S T a l|_/_E<>vm54 ook} |2, ; 9
i b o~ b4 X : ) ‘ P g
e} QU0 ! RS47 € c g |Q515 g 3
: E_8 3 N 680 (1/2W) —= sSI x
Q209 ® oS oz ool <
" © x 5 C536 ) T
0o s26 A\ < ©
'f — 29 Cle3 0526 725V all - 0 &
— : 2 amr3sv ROI13EB3 C33e & T8
> S K26 x $°25C (ad 0.01(CE)., . RIS 'Oy
) e Q ~352.. - ot} o 4 i e —— H
. " e N - BTBT C243 10716V o ® "o "9 oz o5
e g P g S elE ar/3se — ¥ or . Znm.58. % B i
. ~ 31’& - @ RI69 100K -3 o & oxcaC Z= 2W o202~ O « 32
B B -5 o T vy - w ' a?®
v : R116 100k C20900I=N" 0 O 2 v% e% u% @
C120 I A TORT. O b ey ey Q 3} o -
4750V . - %L SuSw ik 2N & ot 3 sy - %
I rizoiook . 8y /12 2\ U/ =S ui09 i e o TR, A & |
x - = x x e x* . - OeXe = . 7
s alos | i gmis | fOND] E18 = M40668P  nzeeise 8151 %1 Pogsgsised g
* ~ —m @ , - x -
ARSI S x T =MA™ %104 23 2% =T ToP8TeieTeiacy- i
<+ F Y-S g 2> | et &l = v x & 83% |
e i - cl4
3 RU 3O L onTo S EIEEI R v N >y 9% la
D) W T Y 210l 942 RuaMm - e &3 = 0503eidge
@ . - =
! R MgT * RUZ M | s B e Uv:'r 1551337 o
0201 M. qQiot am Naxt e
8 E R2i3 1M - B E . =3 > 8 2:
w R}
Qv . N 0 s
94 eMh  R206 3.3k Ri06 3.3k ~W~3'08 A - % ]
03 ey 02 0102 L By Rl q B
95 oA Ee 5 B € e 05 3+ § sy T N
8% o X302 : b B (v o 0O NI
03 et p—vt R207 3.6k Qo ékl RIO7 3‘63 ofjmeClO3 o i Bg g‘é
Op(CEl  g203 330K S 3 ®103 330K 100p(cE} s gy & oy 9° 93
. Py T R : e ek e 25 ] aL T
.2/50V{LL) b LezZ/soviLn T iy ;3 / N= @ . N, N
T, Ced QN T () mladfel ig P T
506 : @ >
R20t 220 RIOI 220k . viLL) o= © 33 £§
— Q9 22k RSIO 33k | = 5 e - °3 N cs3
c#8 i80piCE ¢101 198b(CE) A I S5 © g @ 2.2/50
> o XX L S el 8 2 g
F u — 0Ok g §‘£L§J_o‘lg% gL 21_ 1 g'gl;’\“ 2131 5% rssesrk Rass 4
~ [=) 23
83T 2TeTg ST <3 oT® =)
o 99 oTgTglgiol STl ScTaiglgl 1o
o~ Qo O : - o O ©
Reoszzxﬂsmgs" g0 L ybyxa ld}u‘; By Be®, ¢ 248y 3y
. ) A\ . = v lo s+ > N b an
ST5TaiEi018 giat el Pt 21 2103
O elglelgicots glgt elgt 2% BIZIRS Ls
. = - TP 9 - 16 9 © 1628~
<50 ©weos.”
¥ U LBI214 x LBI214 «
0o =
B4 4 § ® i
R , O o 2.
e o M
T o b
z
c527. -
- - T ISSI33T

24




w-a40¢
AND PARTS LIST

e YRk

o
/\N—

o

#6

-

5
. v )
E < 2
< £ E W
- S oo & 2
B2 S 3 # & —

n © ) = '
“m -8 2 = I
L3 w9 b o}
£E= x 2 s =
mB..U w E ém N~
E0 v & € c :hk _Q
dPC.m c - < N v
g8 > °% RrgE D
§52% % BAE R
M.omsw £ 3 AN e .
cg2r g% EX e
2933085373 Z -+ oV E
-9 omZ - © % L .- ....ﬁv

8B = ) SRS 2 c

o 3o+ % © ) 7 Q
o5 2 0 2 -
SC_.MM QWM B D w«.
= - ® T k-
O~ Lo M~ o ™

z

A0k LEGY. .
Hy v

EEL ]
bl

:mmau .

D514 DSI3S |

;;J£> “

D518 RDIBEB3

b6,05!7215133T

; R547
P 680 (1/2W)

i

B

DSI9 DSI35 |

-~ €529
B 22507
RSS5H 330K

L% B LR I PRt L |
%

AN\
295 5168

, el
: mwo%u.o
. AW -l . : . 91 oA
00108y ;! i : ;,MQ,M,__.M :
8. of 641¥ i
Nt7414 g .

B ndz/2E 1
85 e ey 3. pey

’ ApLLiY ,w;v_u =

i

1 ; 10°0 2192 A5E 6198
T EANY—. . Age 926 C Pio@
o ALO SLM - fedissr 40 1 e -
AN soed | < Ay 19y
apes | a2 P oA
: i %9°C GI9Y |

Aee 928l 4,

580009197 690070
o§€ 0994 e,

=pF

4. FUHOWAIEE. P

24




MIC/PHONES PCB ASSY

ONIXIW DI

S3NOHd

o— i
F— —d
— —
— -

LEVEL METER PCB ASSY

R332 680

*MN‘:”‘
R334 1.3k J

LED PCB ASSY

R35! 1k
LetAiad

SWPCB ASSY

e o
PLAY]T ;
0372 R o

. ISS133T .. 15S133T
“'f i 1

9¥dS-19 : 9EpQ VrEYQ “SGQCI ~vpeed
9ONG-19 eev 3 VIEPQ ‘E€EQ VIEEQ

POWER SW PCB ASSY

m%

VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB ASSY

25



w-340C |

MAIN PCB ASSY
REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION
*5200162501 PCB Assy RESISTORS
All resistors are rated =5% tolerance, %W and
*5210162501 PCB of carbon type unless others noted.
IC’s R101, R201 5240033820 220k
400 0 18052
U101,U102 5220426000 wPC1228H 218%1 R202 234003%20 ok
U103 5220021600 M4066BP R104. R204 5240029420 3.3kQ
U107,uU108 5220416200 M5218L '
U109 5220021600 MA4066EP R106, R206 5240029420 3.3k
R107, R207 5240029520 3.6k&
U502 5220416200 M5218L R109 2240031420 22kQ2
us04 5220036600 M408IBP R110,R210 5240033020 100kQ
U505 5220423400 L7812 R111 25940031820 33kS2
U506 5220426100 BA338
R112, R212 5240035420 1MS2
TRANSISTORS R113,R213 5240035420 1MQ
R114 5240031820 33kQ
Q101,Q201 5232008400 2SK-38ID,FET R115 2940028620 1.5k
Q102, Q202 5232008400 2SK-381D, FET R116, R216 5240033020 100k
Q103, Q203 5230780920 2SC-2603F '
Q104, Q204 5232008400 2SK-381D, FET R117 5240030620 10k§2
Q105 5230780920 2SC-2603F R118,R218 5240023420 1092
R119,R219 5240031420 22kQ
Q106, Q206 5230780920 2SC-2603F R120, R220 5240026420 1800
Q107,Q108 5230780920 2SC-2603F R121, R221 5240034220 330kQ
Q109, Q209 5230780920 2SC-2603 F
Q110,Q111 5230780920 25C-2603F R122, R123 5240029920 5.1k
Q112, Q212 5231761400 2SD-1302S R123, R223 5240030220 6.8k
R124 5240031420 22kQ
Q113 5230780920 2SC-2603F R125, R225 5240035320 1MQ
Q114 5230018920 2SA-11156F R126 5240031820 33k&
Q115~Q121 5230780920 2SC-2603F
Q122, Q222 5230780920 2SC-2603F R127 5240031420 22kQ
Q123,Q223 5230780920 2SC-2603F R128 5240030620 10k
R129 5240028620 1.5k
Q124 5230780920 2SC-2603F R130, R230 5240033020 100k
Q501~Q503 5230781000 2SC-1741S R131 5240033820 220k
Q504, Q505 5230780920 2SC-2603F
Q505, Q605 5231761 400 2SD-1302S R132 5240029020 2.2k
Q507 5230780920 2SC-2603F R133 5240032220 47kQ
R134,R234 5240030620 10k
Q508, Q509 523001 8920 2SA-1115F R135, R235 5240030020 5.6k
Q510~Q513 5230780920 2SC-2603F R137, R237 5240028220 1k
Q514 5230018920 2SA-1115F
Q515 5145087000 2SD-313E R138, R238 5240029420 3.3kQ
Q516 5145082000 2SC-2060Q R139, R239 5240032820 82k
R140, R240 5240031820 33kQ
Q517~Q520 5230780920 2SC-2603F R141, R241 5240032820 82k
Q521 5145087000 2SD-313E R142,R242 5240029020 2.2k
Q522 5230780920 2SC-2603F
U503, U603 5232252300 LB1214, Array R143,R243 5240032620 68k
R144,R244 5240029920 5.1k
DIODES R145~R147 5240031420 22k
R148 5240032220 47k
D501~D512 5224015020 1SS133T-77 R149,R249 5240032620 68kS2
D513 A 5228005000 W02
D514 A 5224013210 DS135D-FA4 R150 5240032220 47k
D516, D517 522401 5020 1SS133T7-77 R151, R251 5240033820 220k&2
D518 5224543501 RD13EB3, Zener R152 5240031420 22k
R153, R253 5240033020 100k
D519 5224013210 DS135D-FA4 R154, R254 5240033020 100kS$2
D520~D522 5224015020 18S1337-77
D523 5224013210 DS135D-FA4 R155, R255 5240033020 100k
D524, D525 522401 5020 1SS133T-77 R156, R256 5240033020 100k&
D526 A 5224543501 RD13EB3, Zener R157, R257 5240033020 100k
D527 5224015020 1SS133T-77 R158, R258 5240033020 100k
R159, R259 5240031420 22kQ
R160, R260 5240031420 22kQ
R161 5240032220 47kQ
R162, R262 5240029020 2.2kQ
R163, R263 5240033020 100k
R164, R264 5240031020 15k J

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

26

[C]: CANADA
{UK]: UK.

[U]: US.A.
[E] : EUROPE

{GE]: GENERAL EXPORT
[L]: LIMITED AREA

{A]l: AUSTRALIA

Lo



R | | T w-aa0c

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

R545 5240029420 3.3k$2
R546 5240032220 47k
R547 A 5180078000 68052 HW
R549 5240030620 10k
R550 5240032220 47k

R165 5240030620 10k&1
R166 5240033820 220kM$2
R167 5240031420 22k
R168 5240033820 220kQ2
R169, R269 5240033020 100k

R551 £240034220 330k
R552 5240034220 330k
R553 5240031420 22kQ

R170, R270 5240029020 2.2k
R171, R271 5240031420 22k&2
R172,R272 5240031820 33k

R173 5240031420 22kQ R554~R556 5240032220 47k
R174 5240030020 5.6k$2 R557 5240030620 10k$2
R175 5240032220 47kQ R558 5240032220 47kQ
R176 5240031020 15kQ R559 5240031420 22k§2
R177 5240032220 47kQ R560 5240031420 22k&
R178 5240033020 100k R561 5240029820 4.7k
R179 5240023420 108 R562 5240032220 47k
. R180 5240033020 100k& R563 5240033020 100kQ
R181~R183 5240032220 47kQ2 R564 5240027820 680
R184 5240030620 10kS2 R565 5240031420 22k&
R185 5240032220 47k R566 5240030020 5.6k
R186 5240030620 10k
CAPACITORS
R187 5240029020 2.2kQ
R188 5240032220 47kQ c101,C102 5172215000 Ceramic 180pF 50V
R189 5240033820 220kQ C102,C202 5260221350 Elec. 22uF 50V
R501 5240030820 12kQ ¢103,C203 5172212000 Ceramic 100pF 50V
R502 5240022620 4.7% G104, C204 5260165052 Elec. 47uF 16V
G105, C205 5263166723 Metalized 0.01uF 50V
R503 5240031420 22kQ
R504 5240028420 1.2kQ C106,C206 5260162050 Elec. 4.7uF 35V
R505 5240028820 1.8k c107 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V
R506 5240028620 1.5k$2 c108 5260162560 Elec. 10uF 16V
R507 §240032220 47kQ G109, C209 5263166723 Metalized 0.01uF 50V
c110 5260166052 Elec. 100pF 16V
R508 5240032220 47k$2
c111,C211 5260162050  Elec. 47uF 35V

R509, R609 5240032220 47k
R510, R610 5240031820 33k
R511, R611 5240030020 5.6k
R512,R612 5240028220 1k

c112,C212 51 72222000 Ceramic 680pF 50V
Cc113,C213 5260221350 Elec. 2.2uF 50V
c114,C214 517221 2000 Ceramic 100pF 50V
C115,C215 5260165052 Elec. 47uF 1oV

R513, R613 5240030620 10k&2
R514,R614 5240030020 5.6k2
R515, R615 5240030020 5.6k
R517, R617 5240029820 4.7k
R519, R619 5240029420 3.3k§2

Cc116,C216 5263166723 Metalized 0.01uF 50V
c117,C217 5260162050 Elec. 4. 7uF 35V
c118 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V
ct19 5260116652 Elec. 100uF 16V
Cc120,C220 5260162050 Elec. 4.7uF 35V

R520, R620 5240029220 2.7kQ
R521, R621 5240026420 1800
R522, R622 5240027020 3309
R523, R623 5240033020 100k
R524, R624 5240033020 100kQ

c121,C221 5260166852 Elec. 220uF 10V
c122,C222 52601 62050 Elec. 4 7uF 35V
c123,C223 5170354000 Mylar 0.0012uF 100V
c124,C224 51 70358000 Mylar 0.0018uF 100V
C125,C225 51 70368000 Mylar 0.0047uF 100V

R525, 7625 5240031420 22k

R526,R626 5240031 820 33kQ C126,C226 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V

R527 5240030020 5.6k C127.C227 5263167523 Metalized 0.047uF 50V

R528 5240030620 10kQ G128, C228 5260226712 Elec. 022uF 50V

R529 5240034620 470kQ C129,C229 5260226012 Elec. 0.68uF 50V
©130,C230 5260226012 Elec. 068uF 50V

R530 5240030620 10k

R531 5240031420 22kQ C131,C231 5260225712  Elec. 022uF 50V

R532 5240032220 47k
R533 5240031420 22k$2
R534 5240032220 47k

C132,€232 5263167523 Metalized 0.047uF 50V
C133,C233 52601 62550 Elec. 10uF 16V
C134,C234 51 70368000 Mylar 0.0057uF 100V
Cc135,C235 5263166723 Metalized 0.01uF 50V

R535 5240031420 22k
R536 5240029020 2.2k
R537 5240030620 10k
R538 5240031020 15k
R539 5240029820 4.7kQ

Cc136 5260160750 Elec. 1uF 50V
C137 5260160750 Elec. 1uF 50V
c141,C241 5260160750 Elec. 1uF 50V
C142,C242 5260162050 Elec. 4.7uF 35V
Cc143,C243 5260162050 Elec. 4 7uF 35V

R540 5240030620 10k
R541 5240031020 15kQ
R542 5240029820 4.7k
R543 A5183570000 474, Nonflammable
R544 A5241220510 10© 2W, Metal Film

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. {U): US.A. [C]: CANADA [GE}: GENERAL EXPORT  [Al: AUSTRALIA
[E): EUROPE [UK]: UK. [L}: LIMITED AREA [J}: JAPAN




W-440C

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
L501 5286023800 Coit, OSC

C144,C244 5260162050 Elec. 4.7uF 35V L502, L602 5286008700 Coil, Choke; 8.2mH

C145,C245 5260160750 Elec. 1uF 50V

C146 5260163452 Elec. 22uF 25V $101 5300911500 Switch, Slide

Cc147 5260162050 Elec. 4.7uF 35V !

Cc148 5260162050 Elec. 4. 7uF 35V TP11,TP21 5544750000 Pin

C501 5263102120 Polyst. 0.0047uF 100V I’?’?I g TP23 gggg;ggggg g::

C502, C602 5263106220 Polyst. 220pF 100V TP1 4' 5544750000 Pin

C503 5170366000 Mylar 0.0039uF 100V 5330509600 Jack, Pin; 4P

C504 5263167123 Metalized 0.022uF 50V 5553132000 Heat'sink‘

C505 5260165252 Elec. 47MF 25V 5555590000 Plate, Eeath; A

C506,C606 5260221550 Elec. 4.7uF 35v 5783033060 Screw, Bind Head S tite M3x6

C507,C607 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V

€508, C608 5170362000 Mylar 0.0027uF 100V
C509,C609 5263166923 Metalized 0.015uF 50V

C512,C612 5170352000 Mylar 0.001uF 100V MlC/PH ONES PCB ASSY
C513,C613 5170362000 Mylar  0.0027uF 100V
C514.C614 5170372000 Mylar  0.0068uF 100V REF.NO.  PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION
C515. C615 5263167723 Metarized 0.068uF 50V .
C516.C616 5170366000 Mylar  0.0039uF 100V .23?8]25335 ﬁgg Assy
C517.C617 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V
c518 5173435000 Ceramic  0.047uF 50V IC’s
C519,C619 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V
521 45173090000 Elec 2200uF 35V U301, U302 5220416200 MS5218L
C522 5260272310 Elec. 3300uF 35V CARBON RESISTORS
€523 46173090000  Elec. 2200uF 38V All resistors are rated +5% tolerance and “%W.
c524 5260163452 Elec. 22uF 25V
C525 5260166250 Elec. 47uF 25V e 2%288%82%8 1009
C526 5260165250 Elec. 47uF 25V 303 R304 5240033820 220KS
cs27 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V R305" S 540072620 oke
C528 5260161150 Elec. 22uF 50V R306 2540033820 290KE2
c529 5260220750 Elec. 0.22uF 50V
530 5260220750 Elec. 022uF 50V R R309 SO0 Lo
c531 5260160550 Elec. 047uF 50V R310 5540029420 3k
c532 5260162050 Elec. 47uF 35V R317 B540031420 A
C533 5260162050 Elec. 47uF 35V R312 2240029820 ioka
C534 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V
C535 5260161150 Elec. 2.2uF 50V 23}2 ggﬁggggggg 1102‘,:2
C537 5173433000 Ceramic 0.01;”: 50V R316' 5240033820 220k
VARIABLE RESISTORS R317 5240033820 220k
R 4 k2
RO11,R021 5280021500 Semi-fixed  22k€2(B) 2313' HZ}S 23488%538 ?Z,on
RO12, R022 5280021700 Semi-fixed 47k (B) R320' R420 5240030620 10k
RO14 R023 5280021500 Semi-fixed  22k$2(B) ’
RO51, RO61 5280022100 Semi-fixed 220k$2(B) PACITOR
RO52, RO62 5280021500 Semi-fixed  22kQ(B) CAPACITORS
RO53~R056 5280021300 Semi-fixed 10k2(B) Cc301 5172224000 Ceramic 0.001uF 50V
€302 5260221550 Elec. 4.7uF 35V
CONNECTOR PLUGS C303 5260162560 Elec. 10uF 16V
C304 5172212000 Ceramic 100pF 50V
P101 5336126400 4P (WHT) C305 5260160750 Elec. 1wF 50V
P102 5336126600 6P (WHT) C306 5260162050 Elec. 4.7uF 35V
P103 5336126200 2P {(WHT) €307 5260162550 Elec. 10uF 16V
P104 5336135200 2P (RED) €308 5260160750 Elec. 1uF 50V
P501 5336126400 4P (WHT) C309 5260166050 Elec. 100uF 16V
C311,C411 5260160750 Elec. 1wF 5OV
P502 5336126800 8P (WHT) C312,C412 5260165250 Elec. 47uF 25V
P503 5336126200 2P (WHT) C313.C413 5173433000 Ceramic ~ 0.01uF 50V
PS04 5336126200 2P (WHT) c314 5260162500 Elec. 10uF 16V
P505 5336135400 4P (RED)
P506 5336135700 7P (RED)
P507 5336126400 4P (RED) VARIABLE RESISTORS
RO31 §282013900 Semi-fixed 20k (A)

MISCELLANEOUS

U105, U205 5292802600 Low Pass Filter MISCELLANEOUS

U106, U206 5292805200 Low Pass Filter, 19.8kHz
' Heer, 12 J301 5330011000 Jack, Phones
US01, U601 5292805900 Low Pass Filter, 100kHz 1302 5330011100 Jack. Mic
5800642601 Holder, Jack
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [U]: US.A. (C]: CANADA [GE]: GENERAL EXPORT  [A]: AUSTRALIA
[E] : EUROPE  [UK]:U.K. [L]: LIMITED AREA [J]: JAPAN

N,



W-440¢

LEVEL METER PCB ASSY POWER SW PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*5200163100 PCB Assy
*5200162600 PCB Assy
*5210162600 PCB *5210163100 PCB
IC €391 A 5173435000 Ceramic Cap. 0.047uF 50V
U331 5220036300 |IR2E27A
, S301 4.5300037200 Switch, Push; SUN121S
LED’s
D331, D431 5225013400 GL-5NG6 (GRN)
D332, D432 5225013400 GL-5NG6 {GRN)
D333, D433 5225013400 GL-5NG6 (GRN)
D334, D434 5225010300 GL-5PR6 (RED)
D335, D435 5225010300 GL-5PR6 (RED)
D336, D436 5225010300 GL-5PR6 (RED)
D337 5225010300 GL-5PR6 (RED)
D338 5225010300 GL-5PR6 (RED) VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB ASSY
CARBON RESISTORS REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
R331, R431 5240030620 10k +8% %W *5200163200 PCB Assy
R332 5240027820 6800 5% WUW
R333, R334 5240028620 1.5k 5% %W *5210163200 PCB
CAPACITORS S303 A 5302101700 Switch, Voltage Selector
C331,C431 5260160750 Elec. 1uF 50V
C332 5260162550 Elec. 10ufF 16V
C333,C433 5260163452 Elec. 22uF 25V
VARIABLE RESISTORS
R033, R0O43 5284009200 Slide Volume 50kQ (A)
MISCELLANEOQUS
LED PCB ASSY
5800645800  Spacer, LED REF.NO.  PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION
*5200162900 PCB Assy
*5210162900 PCB
LED’s
D351 5225007100 GL-9NG2, (GRN)
D352 5225010600 GL-9HY2, (YEL)
D353~D356 5225007900 GL-9PR2, (RED)
SWPCB ASSY
CARBON RESISTORS
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
R351, R352 5240028220 1k 5% %W
*5200162800 PCB Assy R353~R356 5240029020 2.2k 5% %W
*5210162800 PCB
TRANSISTORS
Q371,Q372 5230780900 2SC-2603F
DIODES
D371, D372 5224015020 1SS133T-77
DARBON RESISTORS REC MUTE PCB ASSY (PC Board omitted)
R371 5240028220 1k REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
R372 5240030620 10kQ2
R373 5240031420 22k *5200163000 PCB Assy
R374~R377 5240032220 47kQ
*521016 P
SWITCHES 5210163000 PCB
$302 5302102800 Switch, Tact
S371~8376 5300039700 Push, SUZ12
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. [U]: US.A. [C]: CANADA [GE]: GENERAL EXPORT  [A]: AUSTRALIA
(E] : EUROPE  [UK]:U.K. (L]: LIMITED AREA [J]: JAPAN

29



— -

1 |

2

TEAC SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM W'qqoc

(DECK 1)

PLAY HEAD
(MTT-i501

MAIN PCB
L
Qi01 , 1Q201 1 2SK3810
Q102 , (0202)  2$K38I0
Q103 , (02031  2SC2603F
U104 , (U204} TEAOSES |Ql0e ,(Q204) 25K3610
UI0S | (V2081 L.P.F. |Qi03, 10203} 285C2603F
ulos , tuzo6) 8.P.F. 0106, (0206) 23C2603F
vio? Ms218L | QiOT, (Q207) 25C2603F (DECK )
vios MszieL  |Qi08 , ©208) 25C2603F | EQ
ut09 M4066BF | Q109 (0209) 2SC2603F ;
| Quo 25C2603F
Usol , (UG0I)  BIAS TRAP |QLI} 25C2603F |
vs02z Ms218L  |Qi12 , (@212} 25013025,
US03 , (U6O3)  LBi2le Qus |, (02131 zsczsosrl
U304 MecBIBP | QlM4 2541113F
us0s Lrei2 Qlis~ Q21 25C2603F
usoe BA33S
o122 , (0222)  25C2603F !
Qi23 |, (@223)  25C2803F
Qiz4 , (0224)  2SC2603F
0501 ~ 0510 1551337
osi1, DSI2 (Notnsed) |Q501 Q503  25CIT4IQ
0313 wo2 0304, Q303 25C2603F
o814 osi35 0306 teomozr | (DECK )
o018 , 057 1581337 |aso7 2sczsos | REC/PLAY HEAD
Q308, 0509 2SATNSF
o8I ROIIEDS. L -
D319 05135 Q510 0313 (Not used}
0520 n 0522 1SS133T | 0S14 25A1NSF
0523 0S135 Qsts 250313€
psza, 0525  ISSI33T 10316 25€20600
ROI3EB |0317~0Q822  25C2603F | R e
0327 1551337

1-5748)
—

GENERAL EXPORT

U.K. ov
NEUTRAL
A uve

AUSTRALIA

ERASE HEAD

X

U.S.A,, CANADA

7.8V

<o
hoonev T sk
! 106 - 1a
2 47733V 26 27 28
< RIG -
) 3 | fen ox Ti
b wf o3 12uo] |
(/2
iy
PI1O! . aT/35v 7 ‘
g | 3 |2
: R S 2oz
S ! =
® ‘I R
503 l
RIIT i S ‘[E
10 j ER v}
1

RIS

5

xoonsv’]
PI02

‘. C\(')h

alaful~

3

-

] ch
'

Reh

1s]iali3ji2) 11 fiogs L8
- ——— e —
- - - —_—— -
U301 , U302 @ MS218L al7]s]s]«]3]2]"
7Ty PR o '
R304  Y301(1/2) R309 U301 ts2) R314 Sems
220k 5 220k 1’5k 22% c312
2 ar2sv

<308

€308 R312

/5oy 4Tx
€307 R3N
onev | 2%
R3}3
100k

METAL !

0, - BASADJ.

croz
/ NORMAL

03V
58V
asv

502 RS)
220p(P0) 220k (8) usol
(100xHz__TRAPY Rs24 cu7
loox 10716V
————
509 2R523
224 Z100%
)
e cs07 L Ls02 R3z2
10716V T g2mH 330
T
L cso Lesos Lese |
00027 0018 R c813
0.0027
RS $RSIZ ZRSI3 ZRYE RSIS ZRNT LI}
sex T Fox TSk 56k TAT 33
as2c
fno |l 2=
16{(10) slan 2jnar usr tuer
©om ‘t
33 / !
2 i
55 i
3 2461 sl sl 7ha | L
F 3 =
=5 N S " -
£5 &3 8¢ =yl <8
coz N
NOR
31 6V
RS44
A oizw 23.7v

o
|

Ca24 €23
osie Taeras Téma

ey

R546
an QsS4

€526 C327
a7 /25»1'[ TIO/ISV

T ot I TR




—
K
s
ulos 2 2x
106 14
47738V 26 27 28 ' 2 s 56 7 5 10 11213 1617 18192021 22 2324 2
A [ T {=1=
LEVEL AD l slajaie .
RIN R‘;;D x{%|%|x 2
. 313313
~aor a8 BN REERE I <
' Tae Lo o PSP L BSR4 P ) B PR aiae = W
€169 0.0l Z o 00047 1SN B3| R} o( S| |000ar 22x E 22% 5 5101-3 “,'7_7
St 5 I 3|slola|sls]|e]2 ol b 2 lre—r 33
0 2 L L . 3 fx L Qr2d Lﬁ |
- Riz = O TR PSP Y ﬂT; 2| Zo gty '
47x18) f REE EREE 2 '
A - a ) M SIS P e .
R10% ° Tor03 207 ERt e 3382 | 4 [uos| | mzeg 7] 3= S [TRiaez ‘ a7 o ‘
o l iox l o - azx l HES z are | 22% 220 —t
Lcios 2ua _ i S0v | [ | o
Trosi8v 3w
SRi34 -]
RIl0 [ I m— e
100 5
e (2875m,
) r
{ JI —
) ) 1
T T = 1
LEVEL A0 b RS 2Ri58 = To‘g?
x 5.6 N 220% 1004 cia5  RIB2 ]| UI09 |13
a@) UI03 191 b 750V 2.2% 2y
(22 ] 7
R13; 1a1 RC144 84}
1750V 4.7/359
RI3 220% Ren
oo ) RGO 22% Qnz
Qi SRI6I
PEN
R52S P RI163 1
22x a2l l S 100k |
<0323 t
0524 ‘
i
Reh
15[1a] 13)12] 11 10§ e |8 [KEXS
. 5 ;‘ N 0502
174 17 78 180 ]
_ H 5.6k a7x 100k 100 Crar 0503
a|7r]e]slal3)2]! N ‘ a7T/35v
"] : e
n182 riga
ona 2 [Tairs |ON7 | ®32
R309 U301 w2y R314 10k
i m 5 © ons @20 Zayee
o Qs
305 | c306 c308 53‘2 c3n poser Cla6
3 sov 4.7k i 3 R8I RIS R187
50V |47/35y 1750V PHONES ] i TZW“ Que artk an 22v
c307 R31 SELKT 7 ¢ .
'23%: onev 22k (-17.538/851
R308 3 LR310 RII & c}uf" a6 c;uJ- 3 ——
220k 3.3x 100k 3 10716V 2200 | 0ot ] ok s
1 si01-6
MIiC /PHONES PCB '
kL)
usol s2 o
100kHz __TRAP) SR328 cs7 IR
s F100k Iy 1076V U504 R330
un e A = sy
U”\],_‘Zm e o
s 22r 0509 0310
RSO6 R523 R32S NORM 10
Ton 3 2100% Son 33k o Ao oy 1. o
A 3 HI
A " 3
R310 cso7 4 1302 R322 csi3 L RS2 wor e 0508 L
as0s brsos 33 10716V s2mn 330 0.068 7 22008 0304 Y ¥D505 L] J
L2 S8 T T W REC LEVEL beu 3|
€508 C309 ELTH 404 2 Q509 0%08
00027 0015 3001 Co3 NORM —~ i T
0.0027 ' 0307
Q505 RSN $RSI2 ZRSI3 2RS4 RSIS AT 2RSI9 2T csia S8 Croz T
360 T FI0 T6w sek T 330 0.0068 040039 2827 2 —1
R3203 RS21 7
TR N RIS 180 @ |13 Q506 s6x 0522 M
Q504 RS08 3 161101 slun 2 fuar  Jusm |ue bz tad NORM
an e METAL
K 14
88 0506
5101 -4
LC30S RSQ7 & =1 Zk Z Z cs18 g
A - 2 o1 B308 e 0507 Rk
i 2ie) sk sl 7l 305 414) C[“[ l
25| & g‘i’ % 8 E Y —
H 25 E i £ 2] 2% 566 2939
5.6k 470
M- I
<oz -
NOR
YT 3 B
ALI o527
( 2ay
ey
3V
R34 Aosis
A giew 231y ms, 124 Ros? peTy) £Rs6!
Q - ! Tox TS5 TP Yoszo £ 0523
H \Qg RS49 9 3 R336
L usos | AN i Usos pE 5 53 0520 asse 2ns3s
by i [Tov] $R3a 47735V o0s21 | 2.2/50v
7 f 1
0w (/2w Q516 86 | 2[5 [ |7 o
R I @ A > RS60 3
ey | & RSl /332 3 2 R3%2
gR3e Kosze RS30 . 330k R o osa!
3 0316 a7v 10514 3 330 30 5 % &
0 v oL i
4 L L 3 3 o
€329 £530 E{ I - [Semal
% C524 = cs28 €326 527 cs36x asI17 €328:1022/30V 1302274 al 32 - R363 2 RS64 SR334
fone TSy TR 47723V Tiosiev | 413V 2»2/50\'[‘“2“” (,_?_V,’[ g 8 g sioes | (3312 Fosez EEC 2% (050




METER PCB

[_'LEVEL

/710 .
az | U33l imzeera
q cn -t g o
el o ‘ wzws@eu{os?e
‘51 ’ oy ta) jtisy w21 {3 4 ]is
Lca32 P
‘ 4 a 1078V, { 0336 "o
- - - “ & +6
| 3338 N R72 ! ! o3 syl asn T
IRE 3 si01-3 o 8 1 e v 22/25vT ‘on P
T stt . 19 X 0 e 0335 "4 3
o N P
, | ° 20 T 351X L oec ,
z ‘ | TN o338 /N'# °
: - Riar ain N 2 o <
3 T f:zn : o 4 MUTE ‘
s ! : ”
} ‘L 33N -5
I I 22 : . T N
T i l 23,24 2.3 332 nTH o
[ acr i‘: Z Ly ”, v, m33 3
1\ o % ‘ e i LI Y, 0331 N4 680 !
i .
T . a4 I 8 543 (Reh o)
‘ N 50k(a) 033) ~ D333 GLINGE
l; 7 r H I RECOROING LEVEL 0334~ D338 GLSPRE
| Y ' L ~ ) R
14 S RI6G
& Uios [T
T LED PCB
7 28 . " 0352 GL-9HY2Z
2 %L v s 0353~ D336 GL-9PR2
30 L o 3 A R352 ™ |
R351 s I* ’
3 358 : (@7 norm ¥)” METAL
S H 0351 0353
W
— . ” #_ CONTINUOUS
—| Q@fm SPEED (D 7 PLAY
— PI04 | 0334 0356
2 '
- ~ ' R354 = R3S SR356
N 8302 v 2.2k T2.2% ©2.2¢
REC MUTE] . S . N 1.
YJ 2 1l
av '
L 40502 a0
ghigo carl 20 39 L
AN T xa¥ ogal | Lo o Lo o
T Lciag 55
wig2 | moe 4738V ! m 33 _g] _m [E
0“9‘ QI20 ZRI86 s371 5372 5373
1ox 37 " [T Hi spPeED CONTINUOUS
36 L 10 9v
s
soe, 3 RESZ RIBTS i 35 X 9
225 | o8 W g e t T e, nare
ik
P506 | OECKD 1 o ol o o
L oy PLAY j] j m
2 5374 $378 S376
2 —o PAUSE DOLBY 008 /XiC MPX_FIL
s
% : sovr
. 25C2
i ——o»/o—] MOTOR
rC o372
. 2SC2603F
537
o [
r 5
T
I | Rs302 34 8
L us04 530 e —
- RS 32 - O
woa 10 9 22x D509 0si0 o s
8 P74 '
by P502 (DECK I}
cor ] s asos \ L Sw PCB
2 PLAY - - -
1Y ¥0505 " N 2 L C i |
:
(e 0509 o33 2§ PaUSE
NORM ' | 0507 L]
B Cor 3 2 3 3 Lo FF/REW
7 6
0522 NORM M .
METAL o sov_ 8 E_LJVV\__J
0506 \ ~~] svne soL.
2303 328 R332 RN:
22% 0% 3 Qs07 a7k 22k !
J A
R866 R3529 P507 (DECK I}
S bl . Fl——o/ METAL
z A
3
EQ
. CC i
Yosn 827 '
2.4y — K1}
31 6y PSOL ( OEC
I3V NORM 4
N 754, 1OKB) s C]
2 R361 RS36 R339 3.3k M 2
w =05 Yos20 fos23 2.2k o et o @ INPEY
cs38 0520 2 R334 :2’2? R837 [ | S |
o521 | 22/50v 032 W 1 SPEED, DECK IT)
-1 >t i P505 O {
QMo .
2R 562 '_g w A 3
9 ary asi R342 33k R36  10k(B) C
2
D [ s [ n
$101-5 33 3 7334 |esi0 Wi SPEED I

MAIN PCB




2 ﬁ‘IO \9 7 \5
11 |0%) m j2y |3 [ fisy
T
2 ! !
I -,
— +6
331 €333 RI31
150y 22725V S0
|
” +3
03375y 4 ReC
a133 15w /] °
9338,y #
A —@——AVMUTE
| sk
-5
-0
L ks P nuz%
'ggl_m um@l 0331 @l 680 o !
5‘) (Reh ool
50kta) 0331 ~ 0333 GL3NGE
{RECORDING LEVEL 0334~ 0338 GL3PRE

D351 GL-9NG2

"LED PCB

- 0353~ 0356 GL-9PR2 H

”
7 METAL
0353

# CONTINUOUS
# PLAY

oy INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL

R3s6 BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
H - 2 CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.
2
Lo ot
4 B NOTES
I :ﬁ] 1. Schematic diagram shown for left channel except for some of the
2 = : components.
2. All resistors are % watt, +5%, unless marked otherwise.
KD [E Resistor values are in ohms (k = 1,000 ohms).
v6 3. All capacitor values are in microfarads (p = picofarads).
€ (CE) = Ceramic
R All non-polarized capacitors are +5% mylay unless othewise specified.
A 4. * Parts marked with this sign are safety critical comnonents.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer to the
TEAC parts list and ensure exact replacement.
5. Voltage and level values are for referance only.
0dB = 0.775V
KD _ 1 Indicated values are those existing when the peak level meter indicatis
. 0dB.
;w Each Voltage value shown above is the one measured in REC PAUSE position
and each mode.
6. [——___:l : front panel indication
soL. 7. E: _ : 71 rear panel indication
8. —————— +B power supply circuit
K 1)

( DECK 1)

(0ECK T1)
.

Stereo Double Cassette Deck

2nd Issue; December, 1984

|






